
 
 

 

 
 

To: Councillor Henrickson, Convener; and Councillors Bouse and Thomson. 

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN 12 April 2023 
 
 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 

The Members of the LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL are 
requested to meet in Virtual - Remote Meeting on WEDNESDAY, 19 APRIL 2023 at 

10.00am. 
 

  

 
JENNI LAWSON 

INTERIM CHIEF OFFICER – GOVERNANCE (LEGAL) 
 

 
B U S I N E S S 

 

 1.1 Procedure Notice  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 

 COPIES OF THE RELEVANT PLANS / DRAWINGS ARE AVAILABLE FOR 

INSPECTION IN ADVANCE OF THE MEETING AND WILL BE DISPLAYED AT 
THE MEETING 

 

 Link to the Local Development Plan 
 
 

 TO REVIEW THE DECISION OF THE APPOINTED OFFICER TO REFUSE THE 
FOLLOWING APPLICATIONS 

 

 PLANNING ADVISER - LUCY GREENE 

 

 2.1 12 Kirk Crescent South -  Erection of Replacement Dwellinghouse - 
221154/DPP   

Public Document Pack

https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/planning-and-building/development-plan


 
 
 

  Members, please note that all plans and supporting documents relevant to 
the review can be viewed online here and by entering the application 

reference number 221154. 
 

 2.2 Delegated Report, Original Application Form, Decision Notice and Letters 

of Representation (if there are any)  (Pages 5 - 36) 
 

 2.3 Planning Policies Referred to in Documents Submitted  (Pages 37 - 38) 
 

 2.4 Notice of Review with Supporting Information Submitted by Applicant / 
Agent  (Pages 39 - 138) 
 

 2.5 Determination - Reasons for Decision   

  Members, please note that reasons should be based against Development 

Plan policies and any other material considerations. 
 

 2.6 Consideration of Conditions to be Attached to the Application - if Members 

are Minded to Over-Turn the Decision of the Case Officer   
 

 
 
 

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Mark 
Masson on mmasson@aberdeencity.gov.uk / tel 01224 067556  

 

https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application


LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

PROCEDURE NOTE 
 

 
 
GENERAL 

 
1. The Local Review Body of Aberdeen City Council (the LRB) must at all 

times comply with (one) the provisions of the Town and Country Planning 
(Schemes of Delegation and Local Review Procedure) (Scotland) 
Regulations 2013 (the regulations), and (two) Aberdeen City Council’s 

Standing Orders. 
 

2. Local members are not permitted to sit on cases that fall within their ward. 
 
3. In dealing with a request for the review of a decision made by an 

appointed officer under the Scheme of Delegation adopted by the Council 
for the determination of “local” planning applications, the LRB 

acknowledge that the review process as set out in the regulations shall be 
carried out in stages. 

 

4. As the first stage and having considered the applicant’s stated preference 
(if any) for the procedure to be followed, the LRB must decide how the 

case under review is to be determined. 
 
5. Once a notice of review has been submitted interested parties (defined as 

statutory consultees or other parties who have made, and have not 
withdrawn, representations in connection with the application) will be 

consulted on the Notice and will have the right to make further 
representations within 14 days. 
Any representations: 

 made by any party other than the interested parties as defined 
above (including  those objectors or Community Councils that did 

not make timeous representation on the application before its 
delegated determination by the appointed officer) or  

 made outwith the 14 day period representation period referred to 

above 
cannot and will not be considered by the Local Review Body in 

determining the Review. 
 
6. Where the LRB consider that the review documents (as defined within the 

regulations) provide sufficient information to enable them to determine the 
review, they may (as the next stage in the proc
[...]
he rear garden area of the property is surrounded by fencing and hedging along all 
boundaries.    
 
Relevant Planning History 
110118 – Detailed Planning Permission for alterations and extension to existing dwellinghouse – 
Approved 21.03.2011.  
 
There are other permissions along Kirk Crescent South which relate to extensions to existing 
dwellinghouses and the complete redevelopment of the site.  Relevant permissions are highlighted 
in the evaluation below.  
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2.2



Application Reference: 221154/DPP   Page 2 of 9 

 

APPLICATION DESCRIPTION 
 
Description of Proposal 
Planning permission is sought for the redevelopment of this site, which would see the demolition of 
the existing property and the erection of a detached dwellinghouse, which has the appearance of 
being two storeys in height, with an integrated garage.  The dwellinghouse would measure 
approximately 7.3m in height, 19.5m in depth and 13.8m in width in total.  The proposal would also 
see a single storey element formed to the rear, which would measure approximately 4.5m in 
height.  This part of the development sits at a lower level due to the topography of the site. The 
proposed house is a double gable frontage design with central front entrance and 45 degree 
pitched roof elements. The dwellinghouse would accommodate a vestibule, garage, snug, utility, 
laundry, office, kitchen/dining/living area with pantry, WC and store all on the ground floor.  On the 
first floor, the dwellinghouse would accommodate four bedrooms (two with en-suite and one with 
en-suite and dressing room) and bathroom.  The dwellinghouse would be finished in smooth white 
render, black timber cladding and natural stone cladding to the walls, black timber windows and a 
slated roof with a copper roof front porch detail.  
 
The site would still retain front and rear curtilage, but it is not clear how these areas would be 
finished owing to the level of information on the plans, but the submitt
[...]
 this application.   
 
Other Material Considerations 
The submitted Planning Statement makes reference to Scottish Planning Policy (SPP), more 
specifically the fact that where a Local Development Plan is more than five years old, the 
presumption in favour of sustainable development is a material consideration in the assessment of 
applications, as highlighted by paragraph 33.  While the current Local Development Plan is more 
than five years old, Aberdeen City Council now have a Proposed Aberdeen Local Development 
Plan that has been considered by the Scottish Government via the Examination process and all 
the recommendations within the Report of Examination have been accepted and the modifications 
made to the PALDP were agreed by Full Council on 14 December 2022.  It is therefore the opinion 
of the Planning Service that the Proposed Aberdeen Local Development Plan is a material 
consideration.  It is considered that the Report of Examination does not affect policies in a manner 
that is relevant to this application and the relevant Proposed Aberdeen Local Development Plan 
policies substantively reiterate those in the adopted ALDP.  Therefore, and for the reasons already 
highlighted, the proposal is not acceptable in terms of both plans.  
 

DECISION 
 
Refuse 
 
REASON FOR DECISION 
 
The proposed replacement dwellinghouse represents over development of the site, both in terms 
of building footprint and massing, with an impact on the residential amenity of neighbouring 
properties.  Furthermore, the design is not consistent or in keeping with the established character 
of development, with the proposed dwellinghouse having the appearance of a two storey property 
with a vertical emphasis due to the inclusion of twin facing gables.  As such its scale and massing 
are inappropriate with an eaves and ridge height that is uncharacteristic of the surrounding area.  
As such the proposal fails to comply with Policy H1 - Residential Areas, the associated The Sub-
division and Redevelopment of Residential Curtilages Supplementary Guidance and Policy D1 - 
Quality Placemaking by Design of the current Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2017 and Policy 
H1 - Residential Areas, Policy D1 - Quality Placemaking and Policy D2 - Amenity of the Proposed 
Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2020.  
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



Page 1 of 8

Marischal College Planning & Sustainable Development Business Hub 4, Ground Floor North Broad Street Aberdeen AB10 1AB  Tel:
01224 523 470  Fax: 01224 636 181  Email: pi@aberdeencity.gov.uk

Applications cannot be validated until all the necessary documentation has been submitted and the required fee has been paid.

Thank you for completing this application form:

ONLINE REFERENCE 100598441-001

The online reference is the unique reference for your online form only. The  Planning Authority will allocate an Application Number when
your form is validated. Please quote this reference if you need to contact the planning Authority about this application.

Type of Application
What is this application for? Please select one of the following: *

 Application for planning permission (including changes of use and surface  mineral working).

 Application for planning permission in principle.

 Further application, (including renewal of planning permission, modification, variation or removal of a planning condition etc)

 Application for Approval of Matters specified in conditions.

Description of Proposal
Please describe the proposal including any change of use: *  (Max 500 characters)

Is this a temporary permission? *  Yes  No

If a change of use is to be included in the proposal has it already taken place?  Yes  No

(Answer ‘No’ if there is no change of use.) *

Has the work already been started and/or completed? *

 No  Yes – Started  Yes - Completed

Applicant or Agent Details
Are you an applicant or an agent? * (An agent is an architect, consultant or someone else acting

on b
[...]
ment or Travel Plan  Yes  N/A

Contaminated Land Assessment. *  Yes  N/A

Habitat Survey. *  Yes  N/A

A Processing Agreement. *  Yes  N/A

Other Statements (please specify). (Max 500 characters)

Planning support statement

Page 21



Page 8 of 8

Declare – For Application to Planning Authority
I, the applicant/agent certify that this is an application to the planning authority as described in this form. The accompanying
Plans/drawings and additional information are provided as a part of this application.

Declaration Name: Mrs Katrina Denholm

Declaration Date: 12/09/2022

Payment Details

Pay Direct
Created: 21/09/2022 23:28

Page 22



APPLICATION REF NO. 221154/DPP

Development Management
Strategic Place Planning

Business Hub 4, Marischal College, Broad Street
Aberdeen, AB10 1AB

Tel: 01224 523470 Email: pi@aberdeencity.gov.uk

DECISION NOTICE

The Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997

Detailed Planning Permission

Katrina Denholm
Katrina Denholm Architect
8 Scotsmill Avenue
Blackburn
AB21 0HR

on behalf of Mr and Mrs Gunther Newcombe

With reference to your application validly received on 22 September 2022 for the
following development:-

Erection of replacement dwellinghouse
at 12 Kirk Crescent South, Aberdeen

Aberdeen City Council in exercise of their powers under the above mentioned Act
hereby REFUSE PLANNING PERMISSION for the said development in accordance
with the particulars given in the application form and the following plans and
documents:

Drawing Number Drawing Type
KHD-A1273-P-01-001 Location Plan
KHD-A1273-P-01-002 Site Layout (Proposed)
KHD-A1273-P-01-004 C Ground Floor Plan (Proposed)
KHD-A1273-P-01-005 First Floor Plan (Proposed)
KHD-A1273-P-01-006 Elevations (Proposed)
KHD-A1273-P-01-007 3D Image - Render 1
KHD-A1273-P-01-008 3D Image - Render 2

DETAILS OF ANY VARIATION MADE TO THE ORIGINAL APPLICATION

None.

Page 23

mailto:pi@aberdeencity.gov.uk


REASON FOR DECISION

The reasons on which the Council has based this decision are as follows:-

The proposed replacement dwellinghouse represents over development of the site,
both in terms of building footprint and massing, with an impact on the residential
amenity of neighbouring properties. Furthermore, the design is not consistent or in
keeping with the established character of development, with the proposed
dwellinghouse having the appearance of a two storey property with a vertical
emphasis due to the inclusion of twin facing gables. As such its scale and massing
are inappropriate with an eaves and ridge height that is uncharacteristic of the
surrounding area. As such the proposal fails to comply with Policy H1 - Residential
Areas, the associated The Sub-division and Redevelopment of Residential Curtilages
Supplementary Guidance and Policy D1 - Quality Placemaking by Design of the
current Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2017 and Policy H1 - Residential Areas,
Policy D1 - Quality Placemaking and Policy D2 - Amenity of the Proposed Aberdeen
Local Development Plan 2020.

Date of Signing 20 December 2022

Daniel Lewis
Development Management Manager

Page 24



IMPORTANT INFORMATION RELATED TO THIS DECISION

RIGHT OF APPEAL

If the applicant is aggrieved by the decision of the planning authority –

a) to refuse planning permission;
b) to refuse approval, consent or agreement requried by a condition imposed on

a grant of planning permission;
c) to grant planning permission or any approval, consent or agreement subject to

conditions,

the applicant may require the planning authority to review the case under section
43A of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 within three months from
the date of this notice. A review request must be made using the‘Notice of Review’
form available from https://www.eplanning.scot/.

SERVICE OF PURCHASE NOTICE WHERE INTERESTS ARE AFFECTED BY A
PLANNING DECISION

If permission to develop land is refused and the owner of the land claims that the
land has become incapable of reasonably beneficial use in i
[...]
ation for review on the grounds stated.

Declaration Name: Miss Pippa Robertson

Declaration Date: 03/02/2023
 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 44



 
 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF REVIEW 

UNDER 

S.43a(8) OF THE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (SCOTLAND) ACT 1997 

 

in respect of 

 

DECISION TO REFUSE PLANNING APPLICATION REFERENCE 221154/DPP  

 

for 

 

ERECTION OF REPLACEMENT DWELLINGHOUSE 

 

at  

 

12 KIRK CRESCENT SOUTH 

ABERDEEN 

AB15 9RR 

 

 

STATEMENT OF REASONS 

  

Page 45



 
 

1 Introduction 

 

1.1 Planning application reference 221154/DPP, seeking planning permission for the 

erection of a replacement dwellinghouse at 12 Kirk Crescent South, Aberdeen, was 

refused by officers under delegated powers on 20 December 2022 [Document 15]. 

Our clients now seek a review of that decision for the reasons set out in this 

Statement, as read alongside the other documents submitted with this (a list of which 

is provided at Appendix Two). In particular, those documents include a Planning 

Statement [Document 10] which provides full details of the proposed development 

and addresses the relevant policies of: 

 

• the Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2017 (ALDP 2017) - which was the adopted 

local development plan at the time the application was determined by officers;  

 

• the emerging Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2023 (ALDP 2023) [Document 16] 

– which is expected to be the adopted local development plan at the time this 

Review is determined, and is therefore the local development plan against which 

the application now needs to be assessed; and  

 

• the emerging fourth National Planning Framework (NPF4) – the revised draft 

version of which (published in November 2022) [Document 17] was a material 

consideration at the time the application was determined by officers, and is now 

to be adopted in February 2023, when it will become part of the development plan 

against which the a
[...]
r the Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2012 (ALDP 2012), 

Aberdeen City Council published a table at the time the ALDP 2017 was being prepared 

to show how the plans compared [Document 23], with this confirming that Policy H1 

was carried forward with no changes made to this. As such, a house in this location of 

the same size and design should be considered equally acceptable under the ALDP 

2017 as it was under the ALDP 2012. And, with the only difference between Policy H1 

in the ALDP 2023 compared to the ALDP 2017 being that there is no longer the same 

requirement to comply with Supplementary Guidance as set out above, a house of the 

same size and design should also be considered equally acceptable in terms of this. 

 

5.3 Further, whereas the Report of Handling seeks to distinguish the proposed house from 

the recently approved house at 4 Kirk Crescent South (planning application reference 

200157/DPP), this does not alter the relevance of that application in terms 

establishing how the site context should be assessed, with the Report of Handling for 

planning application reference 200157/DPP making it clear that the site context 

comprises both sides of the street, and includes houses of up to 2 storeys in height, as 

set out above.  

 
5.4 Lastly, it should also be noted that the Report of Handling is silent on the decisions in 

respect of 20 Kirk Crescent South and 7 Cults Gardens, with there therefore being no 

reason not to give due weight to these, and the conclusions reached in terms of how 

the character of the area should be assessed in the Report of Handling for them as set 

out above.   

 

6 Reasons for refusal 

 

6.1 Although the Decision Notice gives just one reason for refusal of the application, there 

are a number of different elements to that, each of which is addressed below.  

 

Page 54



 
 

The proposed replacement dwellinghouse represents over development of the site, 

both in terms of building footprint and
[...]
ting house at 4 Kirk Crescent North (which 

backs onto Kirk Crescent South, and has a similar orientation to 12 Kirk Crescent 

South) with a 1.5 storey property that extends further into the garden than the original 

one did by a similar amount to that proposed by way of this application, with the 

Report of Handling for that [Document 25] making it clear that any potential impact 

on daylight and sunlight would not be sufficiently significant to warrant the application 

being refused. And, taking into account the similarities between the scale and 

orientation of the properties, and the limited nature of any impacts that might arise 

Page 58



 
 

in both case as a result, there is then no reason to reach a different conclusion in 

respect of the appeal application now. Further, this is particularly so as the proposed 

house has been designed with a hipped roof to avoid overshadowing, with any 

potential impact in this respect minimised as a result, as set out in the Planning 

Statement.  

 

the design is not consistent or in keeping with the established character of 

development, with the proposed dwellinghouse having the appearance of a two 

storey property with a vertical emphasis due to the inclusion of twin facing gables. 

As such its scale and massing are inappropriate with an eaves and ridge height that 

is uncharacteristic of the surrounding area.  

 

6.14 In terms of design, the extent to which the proposed house is in keeping with the 

established character of development in the area has been addressed above, including 

in terms of its scale and massing, demonstrating that that there is no justifiable reason 

to refuse the application on the basis of these points.  

 

6.15 Related to this, whereas this reason for refusal refers to the proposed house having 

the appearance of a 2-storey property, it should be noted that: 

 

• as highlighted above, this is very similar in appearance to the recently erected 

property at 15 Kirk
[...]
al fails to comply with Policy H1 - Residential Areas, The Sub-division and 

Redevelopment of Residential Curtilages Supplementary Guidance and Policy D1 - 

Quality Placemaking by Design of the current Aberdeen Local Development Plan 

2017 and Policy H1 - Residential Areas, Policy D1 - Quality Placemaking and Policy 

D2 - Amenity of the Proposed Aberdeen Local Development Plan. 

 

6.18 On the basis that it has been demonstrated above that the proposed house would not 

constitute overdevelopment of the site, with this having no impact on the residential 

amenity of neighbouring properties as a result, and that the design is in keeping with 

the established character of development in the area, there is no reason to conclude 

that the application does not comply with the development plan policies cited above. 

Rather, for the reasons given in this statement and in the Planning Statement, it should 

be concluded that it does comply with the development plan, and is also supported 

by relevant material considerations, most notably various consents that have been 

granted to either replace or extend other houses close by with substantially larger 

ones, with there being no reason to refuse this application given that those were 

approved.  

 

7 Conclusion 

 

7.1 For the reasons given in this statement, it is clear that the reasons for refusal of the 

application are not justified and it should instead be approved on the basis that this 

complies with the development plan and is supported by relevant material 

considerations, as set out above.  

 

Aurora Planning Limited 

8 February 2022 

Page 60



Appendix One – photos of previously replaced houses on or accessed from Kirk Crescent South 
 

 

 

15 Kirk Crescent South  

 

15 Kirk Crescent South – original house (note the significant change in both height and footprint) 

P
age 61



 

 

 

5 Kirk Drive (formerly 22 Kirk Crescent South) 

 

 

22 Kirk Crescent South/5 Kirk Drive – origin
[...]
linghouse and erection of a replacement 
dwellinghouse and garage is considered to be acceptable. The development 
would not constitute over development of the plot, and its design is considered to 
be acceptable and would not detract from the character and appearance of the 
surrounding area and would provide an acceptable level of amenity for occupiers. 
The proposed access arrangements are also considered to be acceptable. As a 
result the proposal accords with Policies H1 (Residential Areas), D1 (Architecture 
and Placemaking), D2 (Design and Amenity) and R7 (Low and Zero Carbon 
Buildings) of the Aberdeen Local Development Plan as well as the associated 
Supplementary Planning Guidance in relation to the sub-division and re-
development of residential curtilages. 
 
The proposal does not offend the general principles of policies H1 (Residential 
Areas), D1 (Quality Placemaking by Design) or R7 (Low and Zero Carbon 
Buildings, and Water Efficiency) of the proposed local development plan. 
 
 
 
CONDITIONS 
 
it is recommended that approval is given subject to the following 
conditions:- 
 
(1)  that no development pursuant to the planning permission hereby approved 
shall be carried out unless there has been submitted to and approved in writing 
for the purpose by the planning authority a further detailed scheme of 
landscaping for the site, which scheme shall include indications of all existing 
trees and landscaped areas on the land, and details of any to be retained, 
together with measures for their protection in the course of development, and the 
proposed areas of tree/shrub planting including details of numbers, densities, 
locations, species, sizes and stage of maturity at planting - in the interests of the 
amenity of the area. 
 
(2)  that all planting, seeding and turfing comprised in the approved scheme of 
landscaping shall be carried out in the first planting season following the 
completion of the development and any trees or plants which within a
[...]
cy R7: Low and Zero Carbon Buildings, and water efficiency 
 
Supplementary Guidance (SG) 
• Redevelopment and Sub-Division of Residential Curtilages 
•    Resources for New Development 
•    Transport and Accessibility 
 
Proposed Aberdeen Local Development Plan (2020) 
The Proposed Aberdeen Local Development Plan (Proposed ALDP) was approved at the Council 
meeting of 2 March 2020. The Proposed ALDP constitutes the Council’s settled view as to what 
the final content of the next adopted ALDP should be, and is now a material consideration in the 
determination of planning applications. The Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2017 will continue 
to be the primary document against which applications are considered. The exact weight to be 
given to matters contained in the Proposed ALDP (including individual policies) in relation to 
specific applications will depend on whether – 
 
• these matters have been subject to public consultation through the Main Issues Report; and, 
• the level of objection raised in relation these matters as part of the Main Issues Report; and, 
• the relevance of these matters to the application under consideration. 
 

The foregoing can only be assessed on a case by case basis.  

 
EVALUATION 
 
Principle of Development 
The site falls within a “Residential Area” designation on the ALDP Proposals Map to which Policy 
H1 in the Aberdeen Local Development Plan (ALDP) applies. Policy H1 supports new residential 
development within such areas providing it satisfies the following criteria: 
 
1) Does not constitute “overdevelopment”; 
2) Does not have an unacceptable impact on the character and amenity of the surrounding area; 
3) Does not result in the loss of valuable and valued open space; and, 
4) Complies with supplementary guidance (the Sub-Division and Redevelopment of Residential 
Curtilages). 
 
The site falls within an established residential curtilage and therefore the proposal would not result 
in the loss of valuable or valued public
[...]
contacted directly on 0800 
3890379 or via email DeveloperOperations@scottishwater.co.uk .  

 

Page 137

mailto:footwaycrossings@aberdeencity.gov.uk
mailto:DeveloperOperations@scottishwater.co.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 138


	Agenda
	1.1 Procedure Notice
	2.2 Delegated Report, Original Application Form, Decision Notice and Letters of Representation (if there are any)
	Application_PDF-2178805
	Detailed_Planning_Permission_REFUSE-2204188
	Roads_Development_Management-2180387
	Roads_Development_Management-2180666
	Waste_and_Recycling-2180497
	Objects-Ms_Rhona_McFarlane_FULL_-2184136

	2.3 Planning Policies Referred to in Documents Submitted
	2.4 Notice of Review with Supporting Information Submitted by Applicant / Agent
	Notice_of_Review_Statement-2216159
	Statement_of_reasons_-_Appendix_One_-_photos_of_other_notable_properties-2216157
	Statement_of_reasons_-_Appendix_Two_-_List_of_documents-2216158
	13_-_Response_to_34_Manor_Place_Objection-2216142
	19_-_Report_of_Handling_-_Planning_Application_Reference_150043-2216148
	20_-_Report_of_Handling_-_Planning_Application_Reference_190691_DPP-2216149
	21_-_Report_of_Handling_-_Planning_Application_Reference_200157_DPP-2216150
	22_-_Report_of_Handling_for_Planning_Application_Reference_160075-2216151
	23_-_POLICIES_-_Amendments_ALDP_2012_to_PP_2015-2216152
	24_-_Mansell_-v-_Tonbridge_and_Malling-2216153
	25_-_Report_of_Handling_-_Planning_Application_Reference_201610_DPP-2216154




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 19 April 2023.  Minute of Meeting of the LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF 

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL.  Present:-  Councillor  , Chairperson;   and 
Councillors Bouse and Thomson. 

 
 

The agenda, reports and recording associated with this meeting can be viewed 

here. 
 

 
12 KIRK CRESCENT SOUTH -  ERECTION OF REPLACEMENT DWELLINGHOUSE 
- 221154/DPP 

 
1. The Local Review Body (LRB) of Aberdeen City Council met on this day to 

review the decision taken by an appointed officer under the Council’s Scheme of 
Delegation to refuse the application for the erection of a replacement dwellinghouse at 
12 Kirk Crescent South, Aberdeen, Planning Reference number 221154/DPP.   

 
Councillor Henrickson as Chair for the meeting, gave a brief outline of the business to 

be undertaken, advising that the LRB would be addressed by the Assistant Clerk, Mr 
Mark Masson with regards to the procedure to be followed and thereafter, by Ms Lucy 
Greene who would be acting as the Planning Adviser to the Body in the following case 

under consideration this day. 
 
The Chairperson stated that although the Planning Adviser was employed by the 

planning authority, she had not been involved in any way with the consideration or 
determination of the application under review and was present to provide factual 

information and guidance to the Body only.  He emphasised that the officer would not 
be asked to express any view on the proposed application. 
 

The Local Review Body was then addressed by Mr Masson, Assistant Clerk in regard 
to the procedure to be followed, at which time reference was made to the procedure 

note circulated with the papers calling the meeting and to more general aspects relating 
to the procedure. 
 

In relation to the application, the LRB had before it (1) a delegated report by the 
Appointed Officer, Aberdeen City Council; (2) an application dated 21 September 2022; 

(3) the decision notice dated 20 December 2022; (4) links to the plans showing the 
proposal and planning policies referred to in the delegated report;  (5) the Notice of 
Review submitted by the applicant’s agent; (6) consultee responses submitted by the 

Roads Development Management Team and Waste and Recycling Team; and (7) a 
letter of representation.  

 
Ms Greene then described the site and outlined the appellant’s proposal which sought 
planning permission for the erection of a two-storey extension next to the existing 

projecting gable. The house would measure a maximum of 7.3m in height, 19.5m in 
depth and 13.8m in width. It would have an integral garage and double gable feature to 

the front elevation. There would be a single storey element to the rear. The extension 
would have a maximum height of 5.6m, with ridges at 5.5m and eaves at 2.8m. The 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=284&MId=8563


2 

 
 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

19 April 2023 
 

 
 

 

extension would project 6m beyond the existing flat roofed extension. The porch would 
include an entrance door and would project out 2.6m The garage ridge would be 4.5m, 
the eaves would be 2.2m and the footprint size would be 6.5m x 4.5m with its front 

elevation being  of reclaimed granite and the roof being slated. The roof tiles would 
match the existing, other finishes would be cement timber effect cladding and fyfestone 

(slate and pink mix) with UPVC windows.  
 
She indicated that the appointed officer’s reasons for refusal outlined in the decision 

notice was as follows:- 
• Overdevelopment – footprint and massing; 

• Impact on residential amenity of neighbours; 
• Elevation design inconsistent with character of area – 2 storey with vertical 

emphasis, due to twin gables; 

• Eaves and ridge height uncharacteristic; and 
• Contrary to Policy D1, H1 SG on Redevelopment and sub-division of residential 

curtilages, D1 and D2 of the Proposed Local Development Plan. 

 
Ms Greene outlined the key points from the appellant’s Notice of Review as follows:- 

• Would be in keeping with area, which included houses of two storeys, with 
comparable ridge heights, larger footprints & similar design; 

• Covered less of site than extensions under permitted development rights; 

• Resulted in less overlooking than would dormer built under permitted 
development rights, similar overlooking from new house at 4 Kirk Crescent 

South; 
• Similar size and orientation to neighbours, therefore not unacceptable in terms of 

overshadowing; 

• Overall, complied with policies including on Design, Residential Areas, Amenity;  
• Report of handling confirms as acceptable: Front building line, length of garden, 

materials and contemporary design, parking, natural heritage, waste, energy and 
water efficiency; 

• Included photographs which showed view towards objectors house; 

• Supported by material considerations – previous approvals in area including:- 
• 7 Cults Gardens, Cults – 150043 – replacement 1.5 storey house; 

• 20 Kirk Crescent South – 190691 – 1 storey extension, with terrace (LRB); 
• 4 Kirk Crescent South – 200157 – 1.5 storey replacement house; 
• 15 Kirk Crescent South – 160075 – Replacement house (1.75 storey); 

• 4 Kirk Crescent North – 201610 – Replacement house (1.5 storey); and 
• 22 Kirk Crescent South – 100325 – Replacement house (noted in Planning 

Statement). 
 
Ms Greene made reference to the consultee responses and the letter of objection. She 

indicated that no comments were submitted by the Community Council.  
 

Ms Greene advised that the applicant had expressed the view that a site visit should be 
undertaken. 
 



3 

 
 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

19 April 2023 
 

 
 

 

The Chairperson and Councillors Bouse and Thomson all indicated in turn that they 
each had enough information before them and therefore agreed that the review under 
consideration should be determined without any further procedure.  

 
In terms of relevant policy considerations, Ms Greene referred to the Aberdeen Local 

Development Plan 2017 and the proposed Aberdeen Local Development Plan (2020) / 
Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2022.  
 

Ms Greene responded to questions from members in relation to the height of the ridge 
line of the roof compared to surrounding buildings, sought clarification on whether other 

developments in the street pre-dated the Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2017, the 
massing impact on neighbouring properties and the supplementary guidance on the 
subdivision of residential curtilages. 

 
The Chairperson and Councillors Bouse and Thomson each advised in turn and 
unanimously agreed to uphold the appointed officer’s earlier decision to refuse 

the planning permission. 
 

In coming to their decision, the Local Review Body had regard to the provisions of the 
development plan as required by Sections 25 and 37 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended) and other material considerations in so far as these 

were pertinent to the determination of the application.  
 

More specifically, the reasons on which the Local Review Body based this decision are 
as follows:- 
The proposed replacement dwellinghouse represents over development of the site, 

both in terms of building footprint and massing, with an impact on the residential 
amenity of neighbouring properties. Furthermore, the design is not consistent or in 

keeping with the established character of development, with the proposed 
dwellinghouse having the appearance of a two-storey property with a vertical emphasis 
due to the inclusion of twin facing gables. As such its scale and massing are 

inappropriate with an eaves and ridge height that is uncharacteristic of the surrounding 
area. As such the proposal fails to comply with Policy H1 – Residential Areas, the 

associated The Sub-division and Redevelopment of Residential Curtilages 
Supplementary Guidance and Policy D1 - Quality Placemaking by Design of the current 
Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2017 and Policy H1 - Residential Areas, Policy D1 - 

Quality Placemaking and Policy D2 - Amenity of the Proposed Aberdeen Local 
Development Plan 2020.  
- COUNCILLOR DELL HENRICKSON, Chairperson 

 
 

 
 


